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IN THE COUNTY COURT, IN AND FOR
VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATE OF FLORIDA Citation #: 7588FUK
VS.
FREDERICK F UNGEWITTER
1964 Forest Avenue

Daytona Beach, FL 32119

MOTION TO DISMISS CITATION

FREDERICK F. UNGEWITTER, by his undersigned counsel Brian R. Seeber,
moves to dismiss the citation herein, and as cause therefor respectfully represents as
follows:

1. The citation is premised on an alleged violation of Fl. Statutes 316.2065(5)(a),
for riding a bicycle and occupying the entire lane.

2. The citation was given while Defendant was travelling in the 3600 block of
Nova Road.

3. The cited section contains an exception to any requirement of riding towards
the right of a lane, as follows:

(3) When reasonably necessary to avoid any condition, including ... a ..

substandard-width lane, that makes it unsafe to continue along the right-hand curb

or edge. For the purposes of this subsection, a “substandard-width lane” is a lane
that is too narrow for a bicycle and another vehicle to travel safely side by side
within the lane.

4. The law requires that “a vehicle overtaking a bicycle or other nonmotorized
vehicle must pass the bicycle or other unmotorized vehicle at a safe distance of not less

than 3 feet between any vehicle and the bicycle or other nonmotorized vehicle.” Fl.

Statutes 316.083(1).



5. The Florida Bicycle Association recommends keeping at least 2 feet from the
curb or edge of the roadway. See Florida Bicycle Association web page attached, p. 1,
second column, third paragraph.

6. The Florida Department of Transportation establishes a minimum lane width
as 11 feet. Manual of Uniform Minimum Standards for Design, Construction and
Maintenance for Streets and Highways, State of Florida, Department of Transportation,
commonly known as “Florida Greenbook,” May 2007; Table 3-7, copy attached.

7. The Florida Department of Transportation states, “Fourteen feet is the
recommended lane width for shared use in a wide curb lane, and is the minimum width
that will allow passenger cars to safely pass bicyclists within a single lane.” Florida
Greenbook at p. 9-3 (attached).

8. The lane where the citation occurred is 11 feet 8 inches wide.

9. There was therefore inadequate width in the lane in question for overtaking of
Defendant’s bicycle to occur safely. Because of this fact, the exception provided in Fl.
Statues 316.2065(5)(a)(3) applied, and Defendant was therefore not required to stay to
the right of the lane.

10. Defendant was not in violation of Section 316.2065(5)(a) when he was cited

in the within citation.



WHEREFORE, the Defendant prays that the citation herein be dismissed with

prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

Ao

Brian R. Seeber

Florida Bar #0583286

6 Slow Stream Way
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386) 672-9038
brianseeber@earthlink.net
Counsel for Defendant




IN THE COUNTY COURT, IN AND FOR
VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATE OF FLORIDA Citation #: 7588FUK
VS.
FREDERICK F UNGEWITTER
1964 Forest Avenue

Daytona Beach, FL 32119

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS CITATION

FREDERICK F. UNGEWITTER, having first been duly sworn on oath according
to law, deposes and states as follows:

1. I have read the Motion to Dismiss Citation filed herein. The facts stated therein
are true and correct.

2. | personally measured the lane where the citation was given to me when | was
travelling in the 3600 block of Nova Road.

3. The lane where the citation occurred is 11 feet 8 inches wide.

4. 1 successfully completed a course given by the League of American Bicyclists
entitled “League of American Bicyclists & Bike Florida Rolling Road 1 Course” on
March 30 and 31, 2008. A copy of my Certificate of Completion is attached.

5. 1 am now studying to be an instructor under the auspices of the same
institution.

6. | was riding to the left of the lane when | was given the citation because the width of

the lane did not leave the space required to ride my bicycle safely in the lane, while at the
same time leaving the recommended 2 feet to the right of my bicycle, plus 3



feet between me and a vehicle which might overtake me, plus the 7 feet or more that a
standard car or SUV would require, not to mention a commercial vehicle or truck which
might attempt to overtake me, all within a lane | knew to be less than 12 feet.

7. 1 know that the Florida Department of Transportation recommends at least a 14
foot wide lane before deeming it safe for a bicycle and a vehicle to share the same lane.

8. 1 knew of the exception in the Florida law which permits me to ride other than
at the right hand side of the lane when the lane is a width making sharing the lane unsafe.

9. That is the situation in which I found myself when | was given the citation.

10. 1 am over the age of 18 years; | have full knowledge of the facts stated herein,
which are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief; and I am
competent to testify thereto.

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and
County aforesaid, by Frederick F.Ungewitter, who is ___ personally known to me or
_____produced Florida driver’s license number as
identification, this day of March, 2009.

Notary Public

(Notary Seal)



How to Get more Passing Clearance

Riding too far right encourages same-lane passing. Cyclists should move left to encourage a lane change.

Straddle-pass
Clearance: ~3 feet

Clearance: 2 feet

Clearance: 1 foot Full Lane Change

Clearance: ~6 feet

I Clearance: 0 I Encouraging a full
lane change
reduces the
dangers from
drivers of large
vehicles misjudging
their clearance.

| 12ft i | | 12ft i !
Minimum margin Margin of safety to
of safety from road encourage lane
edge change

A distance from the road edge that discourages unsafe passing IS as far right as practicable

© Keri Caffrey, Inc. www.kbird.com Permission granted to reproduce for non-commerical purposes.



Date:

DIANE M. MATOUSEK

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT — VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

PLEASE REPLY TO:
Criminal/Traffic Division
P.O. Box 2401

Daytona Beach, FL 32115
(386) 257-6080

April 1, 2009

BRIAN R SEEBER, ESQ.
6 SLOW STREAM WAY
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174

RE: Citation # 7521FUK DREDERICK F UNGEWITTER

Dear Mr. SEEBER:

You are hereby notified that the above traffic case was heard on 31 MARCH, 2009 before
Hearing Officer John Pascucci of the County Court.

[

[

X
L]

You were found guilty and assessed fine and costs in the amount of $
You have days from the above date to pay the fine. Failure to pay the
assessed fine will result in your license being suspended.

Adjudication of guilt was withheld and you were assessed fine and costs in the
amount of $ . You have days from the above date to pay the fine.
Failure to pay the assessed fine will result in your license being suspended.

Your case was dismissed and you were found not guilty.

Other:

If applicable, please remit a check or money order in the amount indicated to the address

above,

All checks and money orders must be payable to the “Clerk of Court”, made

payable in U.S. funds, and drawn on a U.S. bank.

Sincerely,

;.’;‘E% DIANE M. MATOUSEK

Cler of the Circuit Co%
By: //

M#fon M. Lange
Deputy Clerk

c: Court file
CL-0620-9811



7521FUK - FREDERICK F UNGEWITTER - Citation Violations - Citation Inquiry Volu... Page 1 of 1

Citation Record - Disposition Page

Name: FREDERICK F UNGEWITTER | YOB: 1956 | Statute: 316.2065 5a

Citation Status: CLOSED View Status: PUBLIC
Violator Requirements Reporting Requirements
Payment Date: Sentence Date: 03/31/2009
School Plea: NO PLEA ENTERED
Elected: NO Verdict: DISMISSED
Type: N/A Sentence: CASE DISMISSED
Complete By: Fine: $0.00
Completed On: Cost: $0.00
Trial Type: N/A

Driver License

Suspension/Revocation:N/A

Suspension Length: 0-N/A

License Received: NO Re-
Exam: NO

Interlock Length: N/A - N/A

http://www.clerk.org/cv/cit_ing/disposition_tab.jsp?recordID=2240702&recInfo=Name: FR... 4/2/2009
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Citation Record - Disposition Page

Name: DREDERICK F UNGEWITTER | YOB: 1956 | Statute: 316.2065 5a

Citation Status: CLOSED View Status: PUBLIC
Violator Requirements Reporting Requirements
Payment Date: Sentence Date: 03/31/2009
School Plea: NO PLEA ENTERED
Elected: NO Verdict: DISMISSED
Type: N/A Sentence: CASE DISMISSED
Complete By: Fine: $0.00
Completed On: Cost: $0.00
Trial Type: N/A

Driver License
Suspension/Revocation:N/A
Suspension Length: 0- N/A
License Received: NO Re-

Exam: NO

Interlock Length: N/A - N/A

http://www.clerk.org/cv/cit_ing/disposition_tab.jsp?recordID=2246429&recInfo=Name: D...  4/2/2009





